Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk

Website: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : G McGill (Chair), S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe,
U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn,
G Staples-Jones and M Walsh

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 22 April 2025
Place: Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall
Time: 7.00 pm
Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
o briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related
report should be contacted.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare
that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 18TH MARCH 2025 (Pages 3
- 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 18th March 2025 are attached.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 7 - 98)

Reports attached.

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 99 - 112)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 113 - 124)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached.

JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE (Pages 125 - 136)

A report attached from the Head of Development Management outlines the draft
arrangements and terms of reference for a joint Planning Committee between
Rochdale and Bury Councils to determine planning and related applications at
Northern Gateway, Places for Everyone sites JP Allocations 1.1 and 1.2.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may
be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 18" March 2025

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris,
M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and M Walsh.

Also in attendance: Councillors J Grimshaw, J Hook and T Rafig.

Public Attendance: 14 members of the public were in attendance at the meeting
along with one member of the press.

PCC1

PCC.2

PCC.3

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair, Councillor G McGill declared in relation to the planning application on the
agenda 71273, Erection and operation of Material Recycling Facility, Pilsworth Quarry,
Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL9 8QZ.

Due to being a ward Councillor, last year he heard discussions about alleged smells
from the site, but he had not pre determined the application or cast pre judgement.
Therefore, he would remain in the meeting during deliberation of this application and
take part in the determination and voting.

Councillor D Quinn declared in relation to the planning application on the agenda
71273, Erection and operation of Material Recycling Facility, Pilsworth Quarry,
Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL9 8QZ.

On behalf of her employer, she had attended the same meeting as Councillor McGill
and had heard discussions about alleged smells from the site, but she had also not pre
determined the application or cast pre judgement. Therefore, she would also remain in
the meeting during deliberation of this application and take part in the determination
and voting.

Councillor M Walsh declared in relation to the planning application on the agenda
71273, Erection and operation of Material Recycling Facility, Pilsworth Quarry,
Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL9 8QZ.

She had been approached by a university researcher about alleged smells from the
site, but she had also not formed an opinion or pre determined the application and cast
pre judgement. Therefore, she would also remain in the meeting during deliberation of
this application and take part in the determination and voting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 18TH FEBRUARY 2025
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18™ February 2025 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Pagel3



Planning Control Committee, 18 March 2025

PCC4

PCC.5

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to
applications for planning permission.

There was no supplementary information to add in respect of all the application
numbers.

The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and ward Councillors
in respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the
speaker.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

706 Walmersley Road,Bury, BL9 6RN

Change of Use from power tools/lawnmower/gardening machinery
repairs and service (Class Sui Generis) to Car Dealership (Class
Sui Generis)

2. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report submitted with an amended condition 17 to include a phasing plan for
implementation to require approved access to be constructed prior to
commencement and subject to all other conditions included: -

Land to the north of 2 Hollins Close, Unsworth, Bury, BL9 8AX
Outline application for 1 no. dwelling (all matters reserved except 'access’)

3.  That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

31 Hilton Crescent, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9NQ

Change of use from 5 bed/ 6 person House in Multiple Occupation (Class
C4)to 7 bed/ 7 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis)
and loft conversion with rear dormer

4.  That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Pilsworth Quarry, Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL98QZ
Erection and operation of Material Recycling Facility

DELEGATED DECISIONS

Page 4



Planning ControlCommittee, 18 March 2025

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last
meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

PCC.6 PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent
planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning
Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

PCC.7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted on statistical

information for enforcement activity between the 1st January 2024 to the 31st
December 2024,

Delegated decision:
That the report be noted.
PCC.8 PLANNING PROBITY GUIDANCE

A report from the Director of Law & Governance was submitted on the review of
Probity in Planning Guidance.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted and Members with any comments on the updated guidance
would submit these to Democratic Services.

PCC.9 URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.10pm and ended at 8.50pm)

Page3b



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On:
[...]
the law and is
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 7



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

PwdPE

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



01 Township Forum - Ward: Tottington App No. 71503
Location: 58 Sunny Bower Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3HL
Proposal: Change of use from residential dwelling (Class C3) to residential institution
(Class C2)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
02 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Moorside App No. 71619
Location: 156 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6LL
Proposal: Change of use from existing 6-bed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO)
(Class C4) to 8-bed, 9 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui
Generis)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
03 Township Forum - Ward: Bury West - Elton App No. 71672
Location: 36 Trimingham Drive, Bury, BL8 1JW
Proposal: First floor extension at front/side/rear
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
04 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth App No. 71506
Location: Land to north of Titus Cottage, 57 Bradley Fold Road, Radcliffe, Bolton,
BL2 5QR
Proposal: Erection of 1no. detached dwelling
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
05 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Redvales App No. 71638
Location: 52 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0SX
Proposal: Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 8 bed, 8 person, house in

multiple occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) with loft conversion including rear
dormers and front velux rooflight
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Tottington ltem O1

Applicant: Greater Manchester Combined Authority
Location: 58 Sunny Bower Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3HL

Proposal: Change of use from residential dwelling (Class C3) to residential institution (Class
C2)

Application Ref: 71503/Full Target Date: 25/03/2025
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to a detached 5no. bed dwellinghouse located off Sunny Bower
Street. The site is accessed via Sunny Bower Street which is an unadopted highway. The
site comprises a driveway to the front, with gardens to the front, side and rear. The site is
located within a residential area, with residential properties located adjacent to all
boundaries.

Planning permission is sought for the change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to
children's residential care home (Class C2) for the maximum of 3no young persons and
3no. staff on site. 2no. staff members would sleep at the property each evening.

Due to the number of objections received the proposal will be presented to Planning Control
Committee.

Relevant Planning History
24492 — Single Storey Study Extension at Side — Approved 21/06/1990

25568 — Two Storey Garage Study And Bathroom Extension At Side — Approved
16/
[...]
wing Status
2024/12/0001 Planning

Drawn By Checked By Date

MD CL 09.12.2024

PREPARED BY GRAHAM + SIBBALD TECHNICAL SERVICES LLP




Ward: Bury East - Moorside ltem 02

Applicant: True Estates Ltd
Location: 156 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6LL

Proposal: Change of use from existing 6-bed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Class C4)
to 8-bed, 9 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis)

Application Ref: 71619/Full Target Date: 24/04/2025
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to a mid terraced property located on Walmersley Road. The
premises is currently a residential dwelling undergoing renovations to become a 6no. bed
HMO.

Planning permission is sought to for a change of use from a 6-bed House in Multiple
Occupation (HMO) (Class C4) to 8-bed, 9 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui
Generis). The proposal seeks alter the internal layout to utilise bedroom 1 as a 2no. person
bedroom, and convert the existing loft living room to a bedroom.

Relevant Planning History
None

Publicity
The immediately adjoining neighbours were notified by letter on the 28th February 2025.

3 objections received in relation to:

This part of Walmersley is saturated with HMO rooms and hasn't the facilities to expand.
Waste removal is a big issue due to so many using bins.

Lacks school places, GP and dentist appointments.

Lack of parking.

What about infrastructure for water, gas etc being used?

Whilst this accommodation is often what folk can afford it is time to expand into other
areas of Bury or into Ramsbottom where there isn't areas saturated by HMOs.

Was told it was going to be for 6 bedrooms.

Would like assurances about who will be living in the accommodation.

Back road already a dumping ground.

How will they monitor noise levels with 9 people ii the house.

Who will keep the front and rear of the property clean?

Concern in relation to close proximity of ensuites to shared walls. Will additional
soundproofing be 
[...]
8 added

27.08.24 MG

|Rev

Project

156 WALMERSLEY ROAD
BURY, BL9 6LL

Drawing Title

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
AND SECTION

Drawn Checked _
bate  AUG 2024 Seale@A3 1 . 100
Drawing No.

156WR,/204,/BR

€2



AutoCAD SHX Text_271
PROPOSED SECTION A-A 1:100 @ A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_272
BED 1 20.5sqm

AutoCAD SHX Text_273
BED 2 16.6sqm

AutoCAD SHX Text_274
BED 5 12.8sqm

AutoCAD SHX Text_275
BED 4 13sqm

AutoCAD SHX Text_276
BED 8 18.3sqm

AutoCAD SHX Text_277
BED 7 11.6sqm

AutoCAD SHX Text_278
BASEMENT 23.6sqm

AutoCAD SHX Text_279
PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION 1:100 @ A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_280
PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION 1:100 @ A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_281
Ints

AutoCAD SHX Text_282
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_283
Rev

AutoCAD SHX Text_284
Amendments

AutoCAD SHX Text_285
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_286
Scale@A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_287
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text_288
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_289
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_290
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_291
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text_292
Drawing Title

AutoCAD SHX Text_293
156 WALMERSLEY ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_294
BURY, BL9 6LL

AutoCAD SHX Text_295
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text_296
AND SECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text_297
MG

AutoCAD SHX Text_298
AUG 2024

AutoCAD SHX Text_299
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_300
1 : 100

AutoCAD SHX Text_301
156WR/204/BR

AutoCAD SHX Text_302
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text_303
MG

AutoCAD SHX Text_304
C1

AutoCAD SHX Text_305
Basement bed 9 added

AutoCAD SHX Text_306
27.08.24

AutoCAD SHX Text_307
MG

AutoCAD SHX Text_308
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text_309
Basement bed 9 omitted, now 8 bed,

AutoCAD SHX Text_310
10.03.24

AutoCAD SHX Text_311
9 person HMO


Ward: Bury West - Elton Iltem

Applicant: Mr & Mrs J Frith

Location: 36 Trimingham Drive, Bury, BL8 1JW

Proposal: First floor extension at front/side/rear

Application Ref: 71672/Full Target Date: 05/05/2025

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

This application is being considered by the Planning Control Committee as the
applicant is the MP for Bury North

Description

The application re
[...]
ng Tite PLANS &€ EL EVATIONS C EXI@TING )
Geovut Fiooe Piam \t\WOO 1
— m’ff““*—-—-———m e ;I / ' Scale Date Drawn by Drawing No.
D — y S 1:100 Few 25 N.B. 4

— - —




ﬂi"‘"’. Dpatie. (agay
P R .S, L
oo WMACek 1+-
L TR R
e i

i V—t%\‘i D -~ “\. N ”"f
!.2'% e - : T ;:, .

Toe o
. o o
o\ S 1\:‘“ .

6“59 ey,

G abed

_ S T “ ,
L JEk . —— N\uwm&/boo:r,&
| I=! =)

iy

i

me——] =

L b owe BELENATIOM

&P

Exvrguil

L. | = L

C A e £ L ] = x| =

oo Mm, Ea = - e _:
T\J“m e N s

had Kaoes a1 LA ALAGA-Ary I\ N
¥ 050 i o R Sibe. Bt gvATion S N\
= s /,Tf""'_"__ g
= t —
= Tl 3a
en et /1
. : bep 4 e
@5 aen |l

|| _eEe.4
i (’1—“‘14'5«.)

Wise vun

. ]
f [ L o1 WS
id pvu : ‘be% ‘I _ ‘
- - e g
T/ IU [ g Provosed at. Piar |
gep. | et vy
! R |
*'—/_,:ungj_- I }H Architectural & Building Services -
ié\_:: L ﬁ NEIL BUTTERWORTH
q—: I = | I Tel:
28\0 . | Mobile: 07785 275483
I !| o -} £ 89 Higher Ainsworth Road, Radcliffe,
‘ == { Manchester, M26 4JJ.
| ! ~JobTitle PROPOSED FIRST ' FLOOR SIDE FrONT & REAR
| EXTENSIONS £ GENERAL, HOUSE é&mwﬁuﬂa ,
5 | y ( 36 TRMMGHAM DRWE, BURY, ,
oo N —/ 2 - ‘
ol &_/ Lere. CARTEA | | FOR MR € MB__E_)_# . FRITH . _
| T | ! Drawing Tite PLANS ¢ EL EVATIONS ( PRQEOSQI
o o ’ FiestT fwof- E&_
| _r/l/‘_ _,/l/‘_ ;i:| 4 i ' Scale Date Drawn by Drawing No.
e i P Hee; FeB 25 N.B. A
% : - _ Ocopyricn. E—




Ward: Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth Item 04

Applicant: Mr Halliwell

Location: Land to north of Titus Cottage, 57 Bradley Fold Road, Radcliffe, Bolton, BL2 5QR
Proposal: Erection of 1no. detached dwelling

Application Ref: 71506/Full Target Date: 31/03/2025
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The site relates to 0.06 ha of land associated with the adjacent residential dwelling, Titus
Cottage. The site is located in a rural area within the Green Belt and a Landscape
Character Area.

Directly to the north of the site is Titus Barn which has recently been converted to a single
dwelling (planning ref 68002) and the application plot sits between Titu
[...]
g
o PROFILE OF EXISTING DWELLING
(TITUS COTTAGE)
RIDGE = 107.18m
PROPOSED DWELLING
PROFILE OF REAR EXTENSION RIDGE = 105.88m
TO EXISTING DWELLING
(TITUS  COTTAGE)
EXISTING WALL & GATES
. 1T AL LEY TO TITUS COTTAGE
BRADLEY FOLD ROAD
CR_FL LEV I
EXISTING LAND LEVEL
PROPOSED STREET SCENE B~B
Notes: Notes: Notes: Amendments: Project:
A|31.03.25|JPE|STREET SCENES UPDATED TO REFLECT AMENDMENTS  |Title

TO ELEVATIONS (27/02/2025).

ERECTION OF INFILL DWELLING TO PREVIOUSLY DEVELOPED
STABLES USE TO THE NORTH OF TITUS COTTAGE, 57
BRADLEY FOLD ROAD, AINSWORTH, BOLTON, BLZ 5QR~

Client
MR C. HALLIWELL
Dwg. No.
23/1304/204A — PROPOSED STREET SCENES
Date Plot Scale Drawn by Status

50.08.2024 A2@1:100 JPE PLANNING




This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Bury East - Redvales ltem 05

Applicant: Edward Clifford
Location: 52 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0SX

Proposal: Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 8 bed, 8 person, house in multiple
occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) with loft conversion including rear dormers and front
velux rooflight

Application Ref: 71638/Full Target Date: 21/04/2025
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to a mid-terrace property on Manchester Road located opposite
Whitehead Gardens, Knowsley Street/ Manchester Road, Bury. The application site is
located within the terraced properties located between Maudsley Street and Horton Street.

The proposal is to change the use of the property from a single 3 bedroom dwellinghouse
(Use Class C3) to an 8 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis use).

The proposed 8 bedrooms would be located on each floor of the property as follows:

Ground floor - 2 no. bedroom with ensuites and a communal kitchen-diner
First floor - 4 no. bedrooms with en suites .
Second floor - 2 no. bedrooms with en suites.

The smallest bedroom would be 10.2sgm plus a 3sgm ensuite, with the largest bedrooms
being on the ground floor measuring 15.5sgm and 14.5sqm respectively. Sec
[...]
ce of fault by the Council when reaching the
decision.

Final decision

| have completed my investigation of this complaint. This complaint is not upheld
as there is no evidence of fault by the Council.

Investigator's decision on behalf of the Ombudsman

Page 122
Final decision 3



Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem-Z,

REPORT FOR NOTING

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

22 April 2025

SUBJECT:

JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: The report cutlines draft arrangements and terms of
reference for a joint planning committee between
Rochdale and Bury councils to determine planning and
related applications at Northern Gateway, Places for
Everyone sites JP Allocations 1.1 and 1.2.

OPTIONS & Recormmmended: That the Planning Control Committes

RECOMMENDED OPTION

note the report and recommend that full Council approve
the establishment of a Joint Planning Committee with
Rochdale Council, in accordance with the draft Terms of
Reference, to determine planning and related
applications at Morthern Gateway, Places for Everyone
Allocations JPA 1.1 and JPA 1.2.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes

Statement by the 5151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Executive Director of Place to advise

Considerations: regarding risk management
Statement by Executive Director NSA

of Resources:

Equality / Diversity implications: Mo

Page 125




Considered by Monitoring Officer: | N/A

Wards Affected: Unsworth & Holyrood
Scrutiny Interest: N/ A
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:
Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Places for Everyone Plan allocates sites for e
[...]
lance of the loint Committee will reflect that of the totality across each
member Authority.

In the absence of either of the Chairs - A replacement Chair will be elected for the
duration of the meeting from the Core Membership.

Appoints to the Joint Committee will be decided as part of the Council’'s Annual
Appointments process, Members of the loint Committee shall serve for as long as he
or she is appointed to the Joint Committee by the relevant Partner Authority, a
member shall cease to be a member of the loint Committee if he or she ceases to be
a member of the Partner Authority appeinting him or her as a member of the loint
Commitiee.

Any casual vacancies howsoever arising shall be filled by the Partner Authority from
which the vacancy arises.

Function

1. To deal with any applications for planning permission under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and related legislation or for listed building
consent under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
1990, which fall within the administrative boundary of both Bury and
Rochdale Council within the JPA 1.1 and JPA 1.2 Nerthern Gateway allocations
in the Flaces for Everyone Joint Development Plan if the application:

[a) are subject to Environmental Impact Assessment; or
(B) relate to full, outline or reserved matters planning applications that are
considered Major Development that meets or exceeds the following
thresholds:
a. Forresidential use, 500 or more dwellings or 5 hectares;
b. Foremployment use, 100,000 square metres or 5 hectares;
€. Forother uses, 10,000 square metres or 2 hectares; or
() any other such application which the Chair of the Committee considers
appropriate due to being & novel development type

2. Any application, which falls across the boundary between Bury and Rochdale
Council within the JPA 1.1 and IPA 1.2 Allocations and relates to a
development which would constitute a substantial departure from the
provisions of any approved plan or policies, in particular the Places far
Everyone loint Development Plan and the associated SPD — Morthern
Gateway, Unitary Development Plan or subsequent adopted Local Plan, which

Page 131



41

42

4.3

44

5.

is recommended for approval and/er is not a repeat or duplicate application
of one previously refused.

3. Any application, which falls across the boundary between Bury and Rochdale
Coundil within the JP& 1.1 and JPA 1.2 Allocations and is submitted by or on
behalf of a Member of Bury or Rochdale Council’s or his/her spouse.

4. The application, which falls across the boundary between Bury and Rochdale
Coundil within the JPA 1.1 and IPA 1.2 Allocations and is submitted by a
council officer at Bury or Rochdale Council who is employed in the Planning
service or works closely with it, or is a senior manager as defined in the
council’s pay policy statement, or by a close family member such that the
council officer has a material interest in the application.

5. Any major application, which falls across the boundary between Bury and
Rochdale Council within the JPA 1.1 and JPA 1.2 Allocations and is submitted
on behalf of Bury or Rochdale Councils where there is at least ten objections
received from third parties.

Key Responsibilities of the Board

The Joint Planning Commitiee has been established pursuant to s 101 (5) of the Local
Government Act 1972

The Joint Planning Committees main purpose is to determine significant planning
applications on a shared boundary, the gecgraphical area that the Joint Commitiee
will relate to cross boundary planning applications on the Places for Everyone
Allocations of JPA 1.1 and JPA 1 2, with the exception of the area covered by South
Heywood. A map showing the boundary is at appendix 1.

The Joint Committee will be responsible for determining large planning applications
that have a red edee that extends into both Bury's and Rochdale's administrative
areas and would be of a strategic nature. Smaller scale applications, such a
househelder, prior approval 
[...]
er and report to the loint Commitiee on
specific matters.

APPENDIX 1 — JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE BOUNDARY

Page 135



Appendix 1: Joint Planning Committee Boundary

Page 136
'1' Crown copyright and database rights 2025 OS5 100023063



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th March 2025
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1 - 71503
	Item 2 - 71619
	f8ae9084-1bad-4753-9e84-0d1d51adcad6.pdf
	06fc2c85-52f1-447f-a77c-783ae8c316ca.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Existing


	28ca8742-db98-417e-bad1-b5b67f89beab.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Existing Elevations&Section (2)


	ac30fcaf-7437-49ca-b66d-304812a470a3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Site


	e0de5080-0637-4015-8f3c-73e32131251b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Plans (3)


	a2653050-3014-4504-9a8f-75f8c8ed74f4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Elevations&Section (2)




	Item 3 -71672
	Item 4 - 71506
	Item 5 - 71638
	4a070e68-45d0-4ab7-b1f8-5b25a37f042c.pdf
	1e5aaf2a-e7ee-44ed-bc6b-d7473fa656bc.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Site


	7b519ffc-291c-4868-a089-2057a31157e3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Existing Eles


	4f34f762-0654-4a8e-8802-0e674f9da2cf.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Prop Eles (2)


	eb04c89d-56c7-44db-b5f2-97c1870b2eec.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Plans (3)





	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Joint Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22nd April 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, D Berry, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, D Quinn and G Staples-Jones 

   

 Public Attendance: 
 

21 members of the public were in attendance at the meeting along 
with one member of the press. 

   

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Boles, J Harris and M Walsh. 
 
Councillors D Berry and J Lancaster acted as substitute representatives for Councillors Walsh 
and Harris. There was no substitute representative for Councillor Boles.  
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Lancaster declared a prejudicial interest in relation to the planning application on 
the agenda 71506, Erection of 1no. detached dwelling, Land to north of Titus Cottage, 57 
Bradley Fold Road, Radcliffe, Bolton, BL2 5QR. Due to being a ward Councillor for Radcliffe 
North and Ainsworth she had already spoken on the application prior to being appointed a 
substitute representative on the committee this evening. Councillor Lancaster left the meeting 
during deliberations on this application. 
 
The Chair, Councillor G McGill placed on record that himself and other Members of the 
Committee knew the applicants in their respective roles as a local Councillor and MP, for the 
planning application on the agenda for 71672, First floor extension at front/side/rear, 36 
Trimingham Drive, Bury, BL8 1JW. 
 
Councillor B Ibrahim declared a prejudicial interest in relation to the planning application on the 
agenda 71672, First floor extension at front/side/rear, 36 Trimingham Drive, Bury, BL8 1JW. 
This was due to him undertaking ad hoc consultancy work for the local MP on community affair 
issues. Councillor Ibrahim left the meeting during deliberations on this application. 
 
Councillor D Berry declared that he was a member of the Bury Folk Keep it Green group and 
had an open mind for all the planning applications. Therefore, he would remain in the meeting 
during deliberations of all applications and take part in the determination and voting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 18TH MARCH 2025  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th March 2025 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  



Planning Control Committee, 22 April 2025  

 
 

 

2 

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 71619, 71506 
and 71638. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and objectors in respect of the 
applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted with 
an additional condition in relation for a plan to show internal layout and subject to all 
other conditions included: -  

 
58 Sunny Bower Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3HL 

Change of use from residential dwelling (Class C3) to residential institution 
(Class C2) 
 
2. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted with an additional condition in relation to a 
soundproofing scheme and amendment of condition 4 to add that the basement is not 
used as a bedroom but ancillary uses only and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
156 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6LL  

Change of use from existing 6-bed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Class C4) to 8-bed, 
9 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui 
Generis) 
 
3. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted and 
subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
36 Trimingham Drive, Bury, BL8 1JW 

First floor extension at front/side/rear 
 
4. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
Land to north of Titus Cottage, 57 Bradley Fold Road, Radcliffe, Bolton, BL2 5QR  

Erection of 1no. detached dwelling 
 
5. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted with an amendment of condition 3 in relation to a 
soundproofing scheme and subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
52 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0SX 

Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 8 bed, 8 person, house in multiple occupation 
(HMO) (Sui Generis) with loft conversion including rear 
dormers and front velux rooflight 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 



 Planning Control Committee, 22 April 2025 
 
 

 
3 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management outlined the draft arrangements and 
terms of reference for a joint Planning Committee between Rochdale and Bury Councils to 
determine planning and related applications at Northern Gateway, Places for Everyone sites 
JP Allocations 1.1 and 1.2. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Planning Control Committee noted the report and recommended that full Council 
approve the establishment of a Joint Planning Committee with Rochdale Council, in 
accordance with the draft Terms of Reference, to determine planning and related applications 
at Northern Gateway, Places for Everyone Allocations JPA 1.1 and JPA 1.2. 
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 
 
As this was the last meeting of the 2024-2025 municipal year, Members placed on record their 
thanks to the Chair for his good Chairmanship of the Committee over the past 12 months. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.10pm and ended at 8.50pm) 

 
 


